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Peer Group Submission Windows Open  

Both ISS and Equilar (which influences the Glass Lewis peer groups) have recently 
announced that their peer group submission windows are open for companies with 
annual shareholder meetings during the first half of 2017. 
 
Companies that changed the peer group they used in setting 2016 compensation 
(not the peer group established in 2016 for 2017 compensation decisions) should 
submit an updated peer group. For companies that do not submit changes, the proxy 
advisors (ISS and Glass Lewis) will use the last publicly disclosed peer group used 
for setting executive compensation (typically those set out for making 2015 executive 
compensation actions in companies’ 2016 proxies).  

ISS Peer Group Submission Window 
ISS announced that the window period for public companies to submit updates for their 
peer groups is open and will close at 8 p.m. Eastern on December 9, 2016. The peer 
group submissions are now handled through ISS Corporate Solutions’ Governance 
Analytics website. Only companies (issuers) may submit their peer groups to ISS. 
 
For more information about the peer group submission process, companies can visit 
this ISS website: https://www.issgovernance.com/company-peer-group-feedback 

Equilar (Glass Lewis) Peer Group Submission Window 
Equilar announced that companies may now submit their peer groups through 
December 31, 2016. Equilar recommends companies that will file their proxies 
between January 15, 2017 and July 15, 2017 submit their peer groups. The company 
peer groups will be used to create the company’s 2017 Equilar Market Peers™. The 
Equilar Market Peers™ are used by Glass Lewis when it generates its peer group used 
in formulating its say-on-pay vote recommendations. 
 
Companies may submit their updated peer groups 
at: https://insight.equilar.com/app/peer_update/ 
 
Equilar’s FAQs on its peer group submission process and how the Equilar Market Peers 
may differ from the Glass Lewis Market Peers powered by Equilar can be found 
at: https://insight.equilar.com/app/peer_update/peer_update_faq.jsp 
 

http://app.info.isscorporatesolutions.com/e/er?s=159894190&lid=74&elqTrackId=D7CE33E20B35489A9A31C55E2484CB42&elq=3b57c2ed1bb943bc9b631da1fa918a79&elqaid=331&elqat=1
https://insight.equilar.com/app/peer_update/
https://insight.equilar.com/app/peer_update/peer_update_faq.jsp
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If you have any questions about this Client Alert, please contact Ed Hauder 

((847) 996-3990 or Edward.Hauder@exqty.com) or any of the following: 

Ben Burney (847) 996-3970 Ben.Burney@exqty.com 
Robbi Fox (847) 948-8655 Robbi.Fox@exqty.com 

Mark Gordon (925) 478-8294 Mark.Gordon@exqty.com 
Adam Hearn (847) 996-3972 Adam.Hearn@exqty.com 
Jeff Hyman (203) 210-7046 Jeff.Hyman@exqty.com 
Lynn Joy (847) 996-3963 Lynn.Joy@exqty.com 

Stacey Joy (847) 996-3969 Stacey.Joy@exqty.com 
Chad Mitchell (949) 748-6169 Chad.Mitchell@exqty.com 

Jeff Pullen (847) 996-3967 Jeff.Pullen@exqty.com 
Dianna Purcell (718) 273-7444 Dianna.Purcell@exqty.com 

Bob Reilley (856) 206-9852 Bob.Reilley@exqty.com 
Mike Sorensen (847) 996-3996 Mike.Sorensen@exqty.com 
Jim Woodrum (847) 996-3971 Jim.Woodrum@exqty.com 

Ross Zimmerman (847) 996-3999 Ross.Zimmerman@exqty.com 
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California Offices – 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 830 ● Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

 – 2840 Comistas Drive ● Walnut Creek, CA 94598 
Connecticut Office – 108 Pine Ridge Road ● Wilton, CT 06897 

New Jersey Office – 309 Fellowship Road, Suite 200 ● Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 
www.exqty.com  

 
You are receiving this Client Alert as a client or friend of Exequity LLP. This Client Alert provides general 
information and not legal advice or opinions on specific facts. If you did not receive this directly from us and you 
would like to be sure you will receive future Client Alerts and our other publications, please click on the following link 
to add yourself to our subscription list: http://www.exqty.com/References/Subscribe.aspx. If you want to unsubscribe 
from our list, please click on “Manage Subscription” at the bottom of the e-mail sent to you. 
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